TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VMware, Inc.		05/01/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GemTalk Systems LLC
Street Address:	15220 NW Greenbrier Parkway, Suite 240
City:	Beaverton
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97006
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2187182	GEMBUILDER	
Registration Number:	4171934	MAGLEV	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6507986701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 798-6700

Email: pltrademarks@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Christine B. Redfield, K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 1: 630 Hansen Way

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1858869.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine B. Redfield
Signature:	/christine b. redfield/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0749

65 00 21

Date:	05/10/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=04. Trademark Assignment Agreem source=04. Trademark Assignment Agreem source=04. Trademark Assignment Agreem	ent#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0750

EXECUTION VERSION

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, VMware, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business located at

3401 Hillview Avenue, Palo Alto, California, USA ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title

and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and all

corresponding trademark applications and registrations thereof and common law rights thereto

(hereinafter the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and

symbolized by the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, GemTalk Systems LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a

place of business located at 15220 NW Greenbrier Parkway, Suite 240, Beaverton, OR 97006

("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said rights in and to the Trademarks, together with the

goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Assignor covenants and agrees that it has not executed, and will not execute,

any agreement in conflict herewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will sign all lawful papers,

make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors,

legal representatives and assigns, as reasonably necessary to complete and perfect the transfer of

said Trademarks in all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt

of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell and assign unto Assignee all of

Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the

business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks, and all rights for recovery,

damages and profits for past infringements, if any.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0751 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the person executing this Assignment in representative capacity on behalf of Assignor warrants that he/she is fully authorized and empowered to do so and sets his/her hand and seal the day and year set with his/her signature.

ASSIGNOR:

VMWARE, INC.

Date: <u>///// 4</u>____, 2013

by: <u>CANDAR AN</u> Same: SHEKAR ANNAK

Tille: SVP, Strategy and Corp. D

State of College (2) SS.:

WITNESS my hand and official seal

CORA AGTANE-REYES
Commission # 1948342
Notary Public - Californis
Santa Clare County
My Comm. Expires Aug 18, 2015

[Signature page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

4/30/2013 5:15 P

Schedule A

Registered Trademarks

Mark	Application Number	Registration Number	Record Owner	Jurisdiction
GEMBUILDER	75/216,637	2,187,182	VMware, Inc.	US
MAGLEV	77/461,260	4,171,934	VMware, Inc.	US

Unregistered Trademarks

RECORDED: 05/10/2013

Mark	Mark	Mark
GEMCONNECT	GEMACCESS	GLASS
GEMENTERPRISE	GEMBUILDER FOR THE WEB	GEMORB
	GBJ	GEMSMITH
		GEMTOOLS

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0753